Court of Appeals

State of New York

In the Matter of the Application of

NEW YORK CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION,

Petitioner-Respondent,

– against –

CITY OF ROCHESTER and ROCHESTER POLICE DEPARTMENT,

Respondents-Appellants.

BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* ASSOCIATION OF THE BAR OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER-RESPONDENT

Civil Rights Committee **EVAN HENLEY** Co-Chair, Civil Rights Committee **ISABELLE CANAAN** MARA FLEDER **KRYSTAN HITCHCOCK** Members, Civil Rights Committee Task Force on the Rule of Law Communications and Media Law Committee ASSOCIATION OF THE BAR OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK 42 West 44th Street New York, New York 10036 Tel: (212) 382-6663 Fax: (212) 398-6634 evan.henley@gmail.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DISCLOSURE STATEMENT PURSUANT TO RULE 500.1(f) i
STATEMENT OF INTEREST1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT
I. The Freedom of Information Law is founded on the public's right to know4
II. The right to know has a special character with respect to law enforcement agencies
III. A blanket exemption for "unsubstantiated" complaints is contrary to FOIL's broad disclosure policy
IV. The legislative history of the repeal of Civil Rights Law § 50-a and the legislative history and text of the 2020 FOIL amendments foreclose the argument that a law enforcement agency may withhold "unsubstantiated" complaints on a wholesale basis
V. A robust conception of FOIL promotes and safeguards First Amendment activity
CONCLUSION

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Branzburg v Hayes, 408 US 665 [1972]
Buffalo Police Benevolent Assn., Inc. v Brown, 69 Misc 3d 998 [Sup Ct, Erie
County 2020]
Capital Newspapers Div. of Hearst Corp. v Burns, 67 NY2d 562 [1986]7
Carpenter v City of Plattsburgh, 105 AD2d 295 [3d Dept 1985], affd 488 NE2d
839 [1985]
<i>Colon v Martin</i> , 35 NY3d 75 [2020]17
Gould v New York City Police Dept., 89 NY2d 267 [1996]7, 17
Houchins v KQED, Inc., 438 US 1 [1978]4, 6
Matter of Friedman v Rice, 30 NY3d 461 [2017]14
Matter of New York Civil Liberties Union v New York City Police Department, 32
NY3d 556 [2018]13
Matter of Newsday, LLC v Nassau County Police Dept., 2023 NY App Div LEXIS
6091 [2d Dept Nov. 22, 2023, 2021-08455] 10, 14
<i>Pell v Procunier</i> , 417 US 817 [1974]6
Saxbe v Wash. Post Co., 417 US 843 [1974]6
Schenectady Police Benev. Assn. v City of Schenectady, 2020 WL 7978093 [Sup
Ct, Schenectady County, Dec. 29, 2020, No. 2020-1411] 10, 18
Statutes
Civil Rights Law § 50-a passim
Education Law § 3020-a13
Public Officers Law § 84
Public Officers Law § 86 15, 16, 17, 18
Public Officers Law § 87 10, 16
Public Officers Law § 89 16, 17
Other Authorities
2020 NY Senate Bill S8496
9 Writings of James Madison [G. Hurst ed. 1910]
Alan Feuer, Black New Yorkers Are Twice as Likely to Be Stopped by the Police,
Data Shows, NY Times, Sept. 23, 2020
Alex Vitale, From Negotiated Management to Command and Control: How the
New York Police Department Polices Protests, 15 Policing Socy: Intl J Res Poly
283 [2005]
Alexander Meiklejohn, The First Amendment is an Absolute, 1961 Sup Ct Rev 245
4

Anthony Lewis, A Public Right to Know about Public Institutions: The First Amendment as Sword, 1980 Sup Ct Rev 19
Assembly Floor Debate Transcript [June 9, 2020], Bill Jacket, L 2020, ch 96 8, 13, 19
Assembly Mem in Support of 2020 NY Assembly Bill 8496, Bill Jacket, L 2020, ch 96
Barry Sullivan, FOIA and the First Amendment: Representative Democracy and the People's Exclusive "Right to Know," 72 Md L Rev 1 [2012]5, 6
Benjamin Mueller et al., 25,000 March in New York to Protest Police Violence, NY Times, Dec. 13, 2014
Crowd Counting Consortium, Monthly Sheets, Sept. & Oct. 202318
David Mitchell Ivester, <i>The Constitutional Right to Know</i> , 4 Hastings Const LQ 109 [1977]
Governor's Approval Mem, Bill Jacket, L. 1974, ch. 580
Letter from NY St Assembly Member Daniel O'Donnell, June 25, 2020, Bill Jacket, L 2020, ch 96 14, 19
New York City Bar Assn., <i>Report on Legislation by the Civil Rights Committee et al.</i> [June 2020]1
New York City Bar Assn., <i>Statement on Detention of Legal Observers</i> [June 17, 2020]21
NY City Council Finance Div., <i>Report to the Committee on Finance and the</i> <i>Committee on Public Safety on the Fiscal 2024 Executive Plan and the Fiscal</i> 2024 Executive Capital Commitment for the New York Police Department [May 18, 2023]
NY Dept. of State, Comm. on Open Govt., Annual Report to the Governor and State Legislature [2014]
NYC Civilian Complaint Review Board (CCRB), 2020 NYC Protests
Office of the Inspector General for the NYPD, Complaints of Biased Policing in New York City: An Assessment of NYPD's Investigations, Policies, and Training [2019]
PIX11 Web Team, Peaceful Protesters Stranded on Manhattan Bridge with NYPD Blockades on Either Side, PIX 11, June 3, 202021
Robin Lipp, <i>Protest Policing in New York City: Balancing Safety and Expression</i> , 9 Harv L & Poly Rev 275 [2015]19
Somini Sengupta et al., <i>Climate Protesters March on New York, calling for End to Fossil Fuels</i> , NY Times, Sept. 17, 2023
Steven Jaffe, Activist New York [NYU Press 2018]18
Tao Huang, Freedom of Speech as a Right to Know, 89 U Cin L Rev 106 [2020] .5, 7, 8, 9

Thomas L. Emerson, Legal Foundations of the Right to Know, 1976 Wash U LO	Q 1
[1976]	3
Will Cleveland et al., Hundreds Peacefully Protest Against Police Brutality in	
Rochester, Democrat & Chronicle, May 30, 2020	19
